
Page 1 to 12

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022530-2021 

Tender

In-Cab Technology & Waste Services Consultancy

Braintree District Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-022530

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02df71  

Published 10 September 2021, 12:15pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Braintree District Council

Causeway House, Blocking End

Braintree

CM7 9HB

Contact

Paula Jarvis

Email

paula.jarvis@braintree.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1376551414

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022530-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022530-2021
mailto:paula.jarvis@braintree.gov.uk


Page 2 to 12

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH3 - Essex

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.ephframeworks.org

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-UK-Braintree:-Waste-analysis-
services./Q9Q36ZS3W9

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-title/

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.ephframeworks.org
https://www.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-UK-Braintree:-Waste-analysis-services./Q9Q36ZS3W9
https://www.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-UK-Braintree:-Waste-analysis-services./Q9Q36ZS3W9
https://www.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-title/


Page 3 to 12

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

In-Cab Technology & Waste Services Consultancy

II.1.2) Main CPV code

79723000 - Waste analysis services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

A National Framework Agreement for the provision of In-Cab Technology Solutions and
Waste Services Consultancy. This will include, but not be limited to -

Route Optimisation

Collection Data

Notifications

Commercial Quotes & Invoicing

Pay by weight 

CCTV & Dash Cams

GPS

Telematics

Back Office System

Hardware

Consultancy - writing business cases, policies & carrying out service reviews



Page 4 to 12

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £20,000,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

In-Cab Teachnology

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

72222100 - Information systems or technology strategic review services

72222300 - Information technology services

79723000 - Waste analysis services

90500000 - Refuse and waste related services

90511000 - Refuse collection services

90511100 - Urban solid-refuse collection services

90512000 - Refuse transport services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance



Page 5 to 12

UNITED KINGDOM

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

In-Cab Technology Solutions. This will include, but not be limited to -

Route Optimisation

Collection Data

Notifications

Commercial Quotes & Invoicing

Pay by weight 

CCTV & Dash Cams

GPS

Telematics

Back Office System

Hardware

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £10,000,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

48

This contract is subject to renewal



Page 6 to 12

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Waste Services Consultancy

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79723000 - Waste analysis services

90500000 - Refuse and waste related services

71311200 - Transport systems consultancy services

71621000 - Technical analysis or consultancy services

72000000 - IT services: consulting, software development, Internet and support

72220000 - Systems and technical consultancy services

72221000 - Business analysis consultancy services

72227000 - Software integration consultancy services



Page 7 to 12

72246000 - Systems consultancy services

72266000 - Software consultancy services

79400000 - Business and management consultancy and related services

79410000 - Business and management consultancy services

79411100 - Business development consultancy services

90713000 - Environmental issues consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

UNITED KINGDOM

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

A National Framework Agreement for the provision Waste Services Consultancy. This will
include, but not be limited to -

Writing business cases,

Writing policies & procedures

Carrying out waste service review

Advice & guidance

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £10,000,000



Page 8 to 12

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

48

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

Framework agreement with several operators

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No



Page 9 to 12

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

11 October 2021

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Tender must be valid until: 11 March 2022

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

11 October 2021

Local time

12:00pm

Place

Braintree

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows



Page 10 to 12

Electronic ordering will be used

Electronic invoicing will be accepted

Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information

The contracting authority considers that this contract may be suitable for economic
operators that are small or medium enterprises (SMEs). However, any selection of tenderers
will be based solely on the criteria set out for the procurement.

This Framework Agreement as described above will be available to all UK public bodies. This
includes local authorities, educational establishments, registered providers and emergency
services, NHS bodies, central government departments and their agencies and also
registered charities. See the following websites for details:

https://www.gov.uk/school-performance-tables

https://education.gov.scot/parentzone/find-a-school 

https://hwb.gov.wales/ 

https://gov.wales/statistics-and-research/address-list-of-schools/?lang=en 

http://apps.education-ni.gov.uk/appinstitutes/default.aspx 

https://www.compare-school-performance.service.gov.uk/ 

https://unistats.ac.uk/institutions/ 

http://www.police.uk/forces.htm 

http://www.psni.police.uk/index.htm 

http://www.gov.scot/Topics/archive/law-order/Police/PoliceServiceofScotland 

http://www.cfoa.org.uk/12247 

http://www.nifrs.org/areas-districts/ 

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/maritime-and-coastguard-agency 

https://www.gov.uk/school-performance-tables
https://education.gov.scot/parentzone/find-a-school
https://hwb.gov.wales/
https://gov.wales/statistics-and-research/address-list-of-schools/?lang=en
http://apps.education-ni.gov.uk/appinstitutes/default.aspx
https://www.compare-school-performance.service.gov.uk/
https://unistats.ac.uk/institutions/
http://www.police.uk/forces.htm
http://www.psni.police.uk/index.htm
http://www.gov.scot/Topics/archive/law-order/Police/PoliceServiceofScotland
http://www.cfoa.org.uk/12247
http://www.nifrs.org/areas-districts/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/maritime-and-coastguard-agency


Page 11 to 12

http://www.firescotland.gov.uk/your-area.aspx 

http://www.nhs.uk/ServiceDirectories/Pages/AcuteTrustListing.aspx 

http://online.hscni.net/other-hsc-organisations/ 

http://www.show.scot.nhs.uk/organisations/ 

http://www.scottishambulance.com/TheService/organised.aspx 

http://www.wales.nhs.uk/nhswalesaboutus/structure 

https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/nationalaccounts/uksectoraccounts/datasets/publicsec
torclassificationguide 

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations

http://apps.charitycommission.gov.uk/Showcharity/RegisterOfCharities/registerhomepage.
aspx 

http://www.oscr.org.uk/ 

http://www.charitycommissionni.org.uk/ 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/current-registered-providers-of-social-
housing

For more information about this opportunity, please visit the Delta eSourcing portal at: 

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-UK-Braintree:-Waste-analysis-
services./Q9Q36ZS3W9

To respond to this opportunity, please click here: 

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/respond/Q9Q36ZS3W9

 GO Reference: GO-2021910-PRO-18886884

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Braintree District Council

http://www.firescotland.gov.uk/your-area.aspx
http://www.nhs.uk/ServiceDirectories/Pages/AcuteTrustListing.aspx
http://online.hscni.net/other-hsc-organisations/
http://www.show.scot.nhs.uk/organisations/
http://www.scottishambulance.com/TheService/organised.aspx
http://www.wales.nhs.uk/nhswalesaboutus/structure
https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/nationalaccounts/uksectoraccounts/datasets/publicsectorclassificationguide
https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/nationalaccounts/uksectoraccounts/datasets/publicsectorclassificationguide
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations
http://apps.charitycommission.gov.uk/Showcharity/RegisterOfCharities/registerhomepage.aspx
http://apps.charitycommission.gov.uk/Showcharity/RegisterOfCharities/registerhomepage.aspx
http://www.oscr.org.uk/
http://www.charitycommissionni.org.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/current-registered-providers-of-social-housing
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/current-registered-providers-of-social-housing
https://www.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-UK-Braintree:-Waste-analysis-services./Q9Q36ZS3W9
https://www.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-UK-Braintree:-Waste-analysis-services./Q9Q36ZS3W9
https://www.delta-esourcing.com/respond/Q9Q36ZS3W9


Page 12 to 12

Causeway House

Braintree

CM7 9HB

Email

paula.jarvis@braintree.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1376551414

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Braintree District Council

Causeway House

Braintree

CM7 9HB

Telephone

+44 1376551414

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:paula.jarvis@braintree.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures



		2025-07-15T21:52:21+0100
	TCPDF




